share-based payment arrangements, where the expense had previously been recognised in full by the subsidiary, Creo Medical Limited,
with the charge recorded as an intercompany receivable by Creo Medical Group plc. It was established in 2019 that arrangements which
commenced in 2016 should have been recorded as a share-based payment charge in Creo Medical Group plc, rather than in the Creo Medical
Limited financial statements, as the employees to which the arrangements relate are contracted by Creo Medical Group plc. Further to this,
arrangements which commenced in 2017 were made to both Creo Medical Group plc and Creo Medical Limited employees and therefore the
charge relating to employees of the Company should have been recognised as an expense, with the charge relating to employees of Creo
Medical Limited recorded as an increase in the cost of investment in the subsidiary.

NOTES TO THE PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Creo medical group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 201990

29. Parent Company accounting policies continued
The adjustment has resulted in the following impact on the 2018 Parent Company numbers presented as follows:

01 July 2017
(as previously

reported) Adjustment
01 July 2017

(as restated)

Investment in subsidiaries 1,455 – 1455
Intercompany receivable 5,984,639 (529,199) 5,455,440
Net assets 19,510,544 (529,199) 18,981,345
Retained earnings (909,761) (529,199) (1,438,960)
Net (loss) (909,761) (529,199) (1,438,960)

31 December
2018

(as previously
reported) Adjustment

31 December
2018

(as restated)

Investment in subsidiaries 1,455 642,445 643,900
Intercompany receivable 23,906,610 (2,334,019) 21,572,591
Net assets 67,652,005 (1,691,574) 65,960,431
Retained earnings (638,064) (1,691,574) (2,329,638)
Net (loss) 271,697 (1,162,375) (890,678)

30. Investments

(All figures £)

Investment
in subsidiary

company
(as restated)

Cost:
As at 31 December 2017 1,455
Capital contribution 642,445
As at 31 December 2018 643,900
Capital contribution 657,189
As at 31 December 2019 1,301,089

The Company has the following investment in subsidiary companies:

(All figures £)

Aggregate
of capital

and reserves

Profit or
loss for the

period

Registered
Office

address

Class of
shares

held
Ownership

2017

Cost:
Creo Medical Limited (36,335,346) (15,760,544) Creo House, Ordinary 100%

Unit 2 Beaufort Park,
Beaufort Park Way,

Chepstow,
Wales